Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding special items  $ 92,763   $ 64,114   $ 37,727   $ (39,306 )  $ 155,298

Revenues as reported  $ 1,378,142   $ 412,532   $ 275,614   $ —   $ 2,066,288

Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding special items  6.7 %  15.5 %  13.7 %   7.5 %

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding special items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall

understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of special items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on

this basis that management internally assesses the Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in

accordance with U.S. GAAP.

14

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING SPECIAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 438   $ 11,640   $ 10,077   $ (15,957 )  $ 6,198

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation
costs  —

 —

 —

 8,169

 8,169

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and
underperforming contract charges, net  6,399

 —

 —

 —

 6,399

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion
charges  5,070

 —

 —

 —

 5,070

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment contract
termination charges  (253 )  —

 —

 —

 (253 )

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding
special items  $ 11,654   $ 11,640   $ 10,077   $ (7,788 )  $ 25,583

Revenues as reported  $ 243,261   $ 75,373   $ 68,798   $ —   $ 387,432

Three Months Ended December 31, 2014:

Operating income (loss) as reported  $ (28,659 )  $ 14,159   $ 4,136   $ (9,714 )  $ (20,078 )

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit and
underperforming contract charges, net  39,248

 —

 —

 —

 39,248

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Brazilian labor
claim reserves  5,204

 —

 —

 —

 5,204

Strategic transaction review costs  —   —   —   3,531   3,531

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment Project Orion
charges  3,177

 —

 —

 —

 3,177

Harsco Infrastructure transaction costs  —   —   —   450   450

Gains associated with exited Harsco Infrastructure
operations retained  —

 —

 —

 (2,205 )  (2,205 )